

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

RONALD T. WHITAKER, SR.,	:	
Co-Administrator of the Estate of	:	CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:08-627
Ronald Taylor Whitaker, Jr., et al.,	:	
	:	(Judge Christopher C. Conner)
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
SPRINGETTSBURY TOWNSHIP, et al.,	:	Filed Electronically
	:	
Defendants.	:	

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT OFFICER GARY UTTER'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

David J. MacMain (I.D. No. 59320)
Janelle E. Fulton (I.D. No. 80027)
LAMB McERLANE PC
24 East Market Street, Box 565
West Chester, PA 19381-0565
(610) 701-3263
Attorneys for Defendant, Gary Utter

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. RELEVANT PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....3

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS4

IV. STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....5

V. SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD.....5

VI. ARGUMENT6

 A. Plaintiffs’ Federal Claims Fail as a Matter of Law.....6

 1. Officer Utter’s Use of Deadly Force Was Objectively Reasonable6

 2. There is No Evidence That Officer Utter Failed to Protect or Monitor Whitaker.....12

 3. The Eighth Amendment Does Not Apply to Plaintiffs’ Claims15

 4. Officer Utter Is Entitled to Qualified Immunity16

 B. Plaintiffs’ State Law Wrongful Death and Survival Actions Are without Factual or Legal Basis.....18

VII. CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brooks v. Carrion</i> , 1996 WL 563897, *2 (E.D. Pa. 1996)	16
<i>Carswell v. Borough of Homestead</i> , 381 F.3d 235, 244 (3d Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Colburn v. Upper Darby Twp.</i> , 946 F.2d 1017, 1023 (3d Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>Estate of Smith v. Marasco</i> , 318 F.3d 497, 515 (3d Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Freedman v. City of Allentown</i> , 853 F.2d 1111 (3d Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386, 395 (1989)	7, 15
<i>Great Am. Assur. Co. v. Ford</i> , Civ. A. No. 1:08-CV-0576, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70586, *1, *7-*8 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 12, 2009).....	5
<i>Hubbard v. Taylor</i> , 399 F.3d 150, 164 (3d Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Hudson v. Coxon</i> , 149 Fed. Appx. 118, 121 (3d Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Humphrey v. Staszak</i> , 148 F.3d 719, 725 (7th Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224, 229 (1991).....	16, 17
<i>Karnes v. Skrutski</i> , 62 F.3d 485, 491 (3d Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Metzger by Metzger v. Osbeck</i> , 841 F.2d 518, 520 (3d Cir. 1988).....	7
<i>Pappas v. City of Lebanon</i> , 331 F. Supp. 2d 311, 315 (M.D. Pa. 2004)	5
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 129 S. Ct. 808, 815-16, 818 (2009)	16
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194, 200-01 (2001).....	16, 17
<i>Smith v. Freland</i> , 954 F.2d 343, 347 (6th Cir. 1992)	11

Tennessee v. Garner, 471 U.S. 1, 11 (1985).....8
Wheeler v. City of Phila., 367 F. Supp. 2d 737, 742 (E.D. Pa. 2005)8
Whitley v. Albers, 475 U.S. 312, 318, 106 S. Ct. 1078 (1986).....15
Woloszyn v. County of Lawrence, 396 F.3d 314, 319 (3d Cir. 2005).....13

Statutes

18 Pa. C.S. § 505(b)(2)9

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....5
